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Purpose 

This report sets out the council’s provisional outturn position for the 2024-2025 
financial year.  The report covers the council’s General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) resources and includes information in relation to both its 
revenue and capital position. 

Recommendation: 

It is recommended that the cabinet: 

1) Notes the provisional £0.769m underspend on the General Fund revenue 
account and a windfall surplus of £8.300m arising from a change in national 
guidance around the use of retained capital receipts on the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA); 

2) Notes the provisional £7.348 underspend against the General Fund and the 
£5.921m underspend against the HRA capital programmes; 

3) Notes the consequential General Fund and HRA balances; 

4) Notes the transfers to earmarked reserves; 

5) Delegates to the chief finance officer, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Major Projects, the approval of carry-forwards of unspent 
2024-2025 capital budgets into the 2025-2026 capital programme. 

Policy framework 

The council has five corporate priorities, which are: 

• An open and modern council. 

• A prosperous Norwich. 

• A fairer Norwich. 

• A climate responsive Norwich. 

• A future-proof Norwich  

This report meets the ‘An open and modern council’ priority.  



It should be noted that the totals shown in tables within this report, are rounded 
from the full totals and may therefore not add up exactly to the sum of the rounded 
numbers shown immediately above. 

1. General Fund Revenue 

Table 1 below sets out the estimated outturn position for General Fund services 
which identifies a £0.769m underspend.  

Interest rates continued to remain higher than anticipated for the duration of the 
financial year, and as a result, the net impact following the redistribution of the 
HRA share, is additional income of £0.809m to the General Fund. 

Some savings were also realised on salary and related employee costs, as the 
agreed 2024 pay-award was slightly lower than budgeted. 

Underspends within Communities and Housing and the Customers, IT and Digital 
service have arisen from project timetables extending or unbudgeted grant 
income. In both cases, expenditure will take place during 2025-2026. 

The income from parking, unfortunately did not meet the forecast upon which the 
budget was set, but this was acknowledged in monitoring reports throughout the 
year and the income budget for 2025-2026 has been adjusted to reflect this. 

Table 1 – Provisional outturn position 

Directorate 
Budget 

£000 

Outturn 
£000 

Variance 

£000 

Chief Executive 471 487 16 

Corporate Financing (29,744) (30,631) (887) 

Resources 15,560 14,444 (1,116) 

Housing and Communities 4,801 4,095 (706) 

Development and City Services 8,912 10,836 1,924 

Total 0 (769) (769) 

2. General Fund revenue position 

2.1. Chief Executive and Corporate Financing 

Table 2a sets out below that within the Chief Executive’s area, there is an 
overspend of £0.016m. 

Table 2a – Chief Executive forecast 

Directorate  
Budget  

£000  
Outturn  

£000 

Variance  
£000 

Chief Executive  471 487 16 

 

  



2.2. Corporate Financing 

Table 2b sets out that within Corporate Financing, there is a provisional 
underspend of £0.887m. Table 2c summarises the key issues for this area. 

Table 2b – Corporate Financing provisional outturn 

Directorate  
Budget  

£000 

Outturn  
£000 

Variance  
£000  

Corporate Financing  (29,744) (30,631) (887) 

Table 2c – Corporate Financing – key issues 

Summary issues Detailed £000 

Transfer to/from 
reserves 

The 2024-25 budget included estimated 
net transfers to/from reserves.  
 
The actual movement to support spend 
in the revenue budget or transfer funds to 
earmarked reserves resulted in net 
transfer to reserves which was  £521k 
above what was budgeted. 

521 

Net impact of interest 
received 

Net Improved performance as interest 
rates have remained higher than 
originally forecast, leading to higher 
investment interest returns and savings 
on interest payable as maturing loans are 
re-paid and not re-financed. 

(809) 

Contingency funding Net underspend in centrally held 
contingency funding to support 
expenditure in the revenue budget. 

(162) 

Legal costs Lower than anticipated use of legal 
services. 

(88) 

Grant funding Reflecting additional unbudgeted central 
government grant funding received 
during the year. 

(83) 

Other net variances The underspend of £266k is derived from 
a range of smaller surpluses, including 
additional income. 

(266) 

Total (887) 

2.3. Resources  

Table 3a below sets out that within the Resources directorate, there is a 
provisional underspend of £1.116m. Table 3b summarises the key issues for this 
area. 

  



Table 3a – Resources provisional outturn 

Service  
Budget 

£000 

Outturn 
£000 

Variance 

£000 

Exec Director of Resources  552 627 75 

Director of Finance 398 471 73 

Finance, Audit & Risk  1,748 1,704 (44) 

HR and Organisational Development  772 825 53 

Legal and Governance 1,605 1,381 (224) 

Revenues and Benefits  4,129 3,733 (396) 

Customers, IT and digital 6,355 5,702 (653) 

Total  15,559 14,443 (1,116) 

Table 3b – Resources – key issues 

Summary issues Detailed £000 
Interim staff Several posts within the Resources 

directorate have been covered by interim 
staff; these include staff in Democratic 
Services and cover for the Director of 
Finance (S151 officer) post. These costs 
are partially offset by the vacant permanent 
Director of Finance (S151 officer) post and 
vacant posts within Democratic Services. 

148 

Legal and governance The variance is mainly due to higher than 
expected partner share from nplaw, and 
increased usage of nplaw by the HRA. An 
insurance premium, previously separately 
charged, has been amalgamated this year, 
and additional unbudgeted central 
government grant funding received during 
the year.  

(224) 

Revenues and benefits Factors contributing to the variance include 
some additional unbudgeted central 
government grant funding received during 
the year, alongside underspends arising 
from staffing vacancies and the 2024-2025 
pay award being lower than budgeted.  In 
addition the potential recovery of housing 
benefit overpayments is reflected within 
this outturn position.  

(396) 

Customers, IT and 
digital 

The majority of the variance is attributed to 
the budget allocated for projects supporting 
the delivery of the Customer and Digital 
Strategy, which has been carried forward 
into the next financial year. Additional 
contributing factors, including some 
additional unbudgeted central government 
grant funding received during the year, 
staff vacancies, a lower than budgeted pay 
award for 2024-2025, and some 
fluctuations in contract costs. 

(653) 

HR and Organisational 
Development 

Additional costs have arisen as a 
consequence of the in-sourcing of the 
payroll service including the previous 
payroll contract exit costs; recruitment 
costs for senior roles and an increased call 

53  



on the corporate learning and development 
budget. 

Other minor variances (44) 
Total (1,116) 

 

Communities and Housing 

Table 4a below sets out that within Community and Housing directorate, there is a 
provisional general fund underspend of £0.706m. Table 4b summarises the key 
issues. 

Table 4a – Communities and Housing provisional outturn 

Service  
Budget  

£000  
Outturn  

£000 

Variance  
£000  

Communities and Housing 1,493 644 (849) 

Strategy, Engagement & Culture  3,308 3,451 143 

Total  4,801 4,095 (706) 

Table 4b – Communities and Housing – key issues 

Summary issues Detailed £000 
Housing Partnerships Additional income from Norfolk County 

Council in relation to Pathways funding 
and other grants were awarded above 
the budgeted amount and partially 
offset by the contribution to 
Homelessness from grant income. 

(152) 

Shared Prosperity Fund Additional UKSPF grant funding 
received during the year. This will be 
utilised across a number of projects 
that will support, amongst other 
services, tenant support, homelessness 
prevention, employment support, 
education and new businesses. 

(199) 

Interact Team Additional grant income from NHS 
Norfolk to fund 2024-2025 Interact 
projects.  INTERACT is a 
multidisciplinary team made up of 
VCSE, Social Care, and City Council 
staff who support individuals in 
addressing housing-related issues that 
negatively impact their health, helping 
them achieve better health outcomes 

(135) 

Refugee Programme Increased activity above budget has 
resulted in increased rent commission 
along with additional income from 
recharges made to Norfolk County 
Council for property alterations and 
maintenance. 

(106) 

Riverside Leisure 
Centre 

Management fee payable to Norwich 
City Council in line with contract 
revision. 

(68) 

Norman Centre Lower than budgeted gas and 
electricity costs. 

(64) 

Early Intervention and 
Community Safety 

Reduced cost arising from vacant post. 
(53) 



Sports & Leisure Unbudgeted income for recharges to 
capital budgets for staff time spent on 
capital projects. 

(42) 

Communications Team Additional costs incurred to provide 
resilience across the services delivered 
by the council.  

168 

Private Sector Leasing Greater number of repairs during the 
year; new contract to be tendered at 
lower contract rates. 

37 

The Halls Savings arising from staff redeployment 
to other roles, vacant manager post 
and pausing of cleaning contract have 
been offset by additional site security 
and insurance costs during period of 
closure whilst refurbishment and 
upgrade work is carried out. 

10 

Other minor variances  (102) 
Total  (706) 

2.4. Development and City Services 

Table 5a below sets out that within Development and City Services Directorate, 
there is a provisional overspend of £1.924m. Table 5b summarises the key issues 
for this area. 

Table 5a – Development and City Services provisional outturn 

Service  
Budget  

£000  
Outturn  

£000  
Variance  

£000  

Development and City Services 1,028 1,120 92 

Environment Services 4,650 6,202 1,552 

Property and Economic Development 684 640 (44) 

Planning and Regulatory Services 2,550 2,874 324 

 Total 8,912 10,836 1,924 

Table 5b – Development and City Services – key issues 

Summary issues Detailed £000 
Development and City 
Service 

Additional costs linked to the delivery of 
regeneration projects. 

92 

Open Spaces Overspend due to agency staff £0.045m, 
responsive repairs and maintenance 
£0.189m, tree works £0.077, ground 
maintenance £0.064m and operational 
service running costs £0.170m, offset by 
salary savings (£0.011m) and additional 
income (£0.309m). 

225 

Environmental Services Overspend due to 2023-2024 service 
review savings budget remaining in 2024-
2025 £0.091m, NCSL savings target not 
fully achieved leaving a £0.005m shortfall, 
unbudgeted legal costs totaling £0.013m 
and small overspend on operational costs 
of £0.003m. 

112 

Environmental Services 
Team 

Underspend due to reduced staffing cost 
(£0.090m) and savings on operational 
costs (£0.019m). 

(109) 



Integrated Waste 
Management 

Increased annual waste contract costs of 
£0.822m and operational costs of 
£0.017m, offset by increased income 
(£0.373m) mainly driven by garden waste. 

466 

Off Street Car Parks Parking income budget for the year was 
incorrectly modelled creating a £0.326m 
shortfall, plus £0.063m overspend on 
operational costs. 

387 

Multi-Storey Car Parks Parking income budget was incorrectly 
modelled creating a £0.418m shortfall, 
partially offset by an underspend on 
operational costs (£0.015m). 

403 

On and Off-Street 
Enforcement 

Under-recovery against income budgets. 

 
81 

Private Sector Housing Increased agency staff costs partially offset 
by lower salary costs totaling £0.148m, 
increased operational costs of £0.038m 
mitigated by increased income (£0.041m). 

145 

Licensing Reduced income of £0.083m against 
budget, increased salary cost of £0.021m 
and £0.013m overspend on operational 
costs. 

117 

Public Safety & 
Emergency Plan 

Reduced costs arising as a consequence 
of a shared service with Norfolk County 
Council. 

(71) 

Planning Policy, and 
Conservation Design 
and Landscape Teams 

Two Planning Service teams have vacant 
posts and staff having reduced hours has 
resulted in savings throughout the year. 

(230) 

Development 
Management 

Income from planning applications, 
Community Infrastructure Levy and 
consultancy, lower than budgeted due to 
uncertainty arising from local nutrient 
neutrality issues. 

446 

Markets Increased costs for cleaning and trade 
waste £0.052m, repairs and Christmas 
lighting £0.040m, lease surrender and 
legal costs £0.043m, general operational 
costs £0.006m plus a reduction against 
budgeted income of £0.021m. 

162 

Airport Industrial Estate Balance carried over after the sale of 
premises, to cover additional expenditure, 
now all additional expenditure has been 
paid this balance is remaining. 

(111) 

Property Repairs Reduction in repair costs for general fund 
properties. 

(122) 

Public Lighting Lower than budgeted electricity costs.

  
(124) 

Other minor variances 55 

Total 1,924 

3. Housing Revenue Account Revenue (HRA) 

Table 6a, below sets out below that overall, the HRA has a provisional windfall 
surplus of £8.300m arising from a change in national guidance around the use of 
retained capital receipts on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). Table 6b sets 
out the key variances against the budget. 



Although showing an overall surplus position for the year, the 2024-2025 budget 
included a provision of £10.045m to support a revenue contribution to capital 
outlay (RCCO).  As a result of the new flexibilities applied to the Right to Buy 
retention agreement for a two-year period by the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government, the full cost of providing new social housing has been 
funded from retained one-for-one Right to Buy receipts in 2024-2025 and the 
budgeted RCCO was consequently not required.   

Depreciation charges in the year were a significant £1.695m higher than budgeted; 
a result of higher property values and changes to the accounting procedure for 
non-dwelling properties.  However, although an additional cost to the revenue 
budget, the full depreciation charge of £17.269m remains within the HRA and is 
transferred to the Major Repairs Reserve to provide funding for HRA capital 
upgrades. 

There has been a significant increase in expenditure on work to eliminate damp 
and mould and ensure compliance during the year, but the additional cost has 
been fully mitigated by the reduction in payments due to NCSL relating to 2023-
2024, arising from the open book audit process. 

Additional costs have also been incurred from the requirement to fill essential 
compliance posts with agency staff, although these roles are now being filled on a 
permanent basis and the additional costs were partially offset by salary savings 
from permanent posts. 

As with the General Fund, some savings were generated for the HRA from the 
final agreed 2024 pay-award being lower than anticipated in the approved budget. 

In summary, without the benefit of the un-utilised RCCO, the HRA would have 
overspent by £1.687m in the year, although all of this could be attributed to the 
increased depreciation charge, which in turn has provided additional capital 
funding and hence does not impact negatively on the HRA 30-year business plan.   

Table 6a – Summary forecast position 

Housing Revenue Account Budget 
£000 

Outturn 
 £000 

Variance    
£000 

General Management 17,013 16,506 (507) 

General Management Property 1,167 1,712 545 

Special Services 7,107 6,290 (817) 

Repairs & Maintenance 17,279 16,316 (963) 

Rents, Rates, & Other Property Costs 6,087 7,618 1,531 

Provision for Bad Debts 299 130 (169) 

Depreciation & Impairment 22,160 23,899 1,739 

Adjustments & Financing items 10,501 935 (9,566) 

Garage & Other Property Rents (2,419) (2,508) (89) 

Dwelling Rents (66,972) (66,578) 394 

Service Charges - General (9,907) (10,025) (118) 

Interest Received (2,104) (2,457) (353) 

Miscellaneous Income (82) 2 84 

Amenities Shared by Whole Community (130) (140) (10) 

Housing Revenue Account 0 (8,300) (8,300) 
  



 Table 6b – HRA – key issues 

Summary issues Detailed £000 
Repairs & maintenance 
– Property Services 

Additional costs as a result of a significant 
increase in damp and mould repairs and 
compliance work (including asbestos 
surveys and removal) have been mitigated 
by a reduction in payments due to NCSL 
relating to 2023-2024.  This is the result of 
the open book audit, where the cost of 
work completed by NCSL in 2023-2024 
was reconciled against contract payments 
for the same period and an adjustment is 
made to reflect any difference.   

(318) 

General Management – 
Property Services 

Savings on employee costs based on 
current vacant posts, offset by increased 
agency staff (below).  

(488) 

General Management – 
Property Services 

Agency staff covering vacant posts 
partially offset by underspend on salary 
costs (above). Increase due to 
unsuccessful recruitment to permanent 
compliance roles. 

862 

 

General Management – 
Property Services 

Increased requirement for professional 
advice and legal fees including surveys of 
sheltered housing and tower blocks. 

353 

 
General Management – 
Property Services 

Additional costs arising from disrepair 
claims. 

248 

General Management – 
Property Services 

Increased costs arising from ongoing 
reactive disrepair costs. 

67 

Repairs & maintenance 
– Housing & 
Communities 

Minor disabled adaptations requirement 
lower than anticipated (£0.298m) offset by 
£0.188m reduction in income from 
significantly lower levels of rechargeable 
repairs. 

(109) 

General Management – 
Housing & Communities 

Savings on employee costs based on 
current vacant posts, largely relating to 
Housing Delivery £0.394m; Collection 
Team £0.372m; Neighbourhood Services 
£0.296m, partially offset by increased 
agency staff cost (shown below). 

(1,263) 

General Management – 
Housing & Communities 

Higher legal costs than anticipated mainly 
relating to Home Ownership £0.092m; 
Neighbourhood Services £0.089m; Anti-
social Behaviour £0.047m 

147 

General Management – 
Housing & Communities 

Expenditure on agency staff largely in 
Neighbourhood Services £0.073m; 
Tenancy Services Manager £0.070m, 
offset by salary savings (shown above). 

164 

General Management – 
Housing & Communities 

Higher insurance costs for leasehold 
dwellings, due to current insurance 
markets. 

145 

General Management – 
Compensation/ 
Accommodation 

Higher number of cases requiring 
temporary accommodation and 
compensation payable, along with 
increased costs of decants. 

336 

Rents, Rates, & Other 
Property Costs 

Higher contribution to HRA insurance 
provision based on actuary report. 

338 



Rents, Rates, & Other 
Property Costs 

Council tax charges for empty properties 
£0.270m and empty shops £0.053m.  

323 

Rents, Rates, & Other 
Property Costs 

Linked to a technical accounting timing 
issue which will be eliminated over multiple 
financial years. Payments to Anglian Water 
are made by the HRA behalf of it’s tenants 
and the costs are recovered  via service 
charge income.  

815 

Garage & Other 
Property Rents 

Increased non-dwelling rental income 
received in year. 

(118) 

Service Charges  Under-recovery of energy income derived 
from recharges to tenants, arising from the 
budget reflecting higher estimated energy 
prices than subsequently emerged.  The 
estimates for this budget have proved 
challenging in the context of volatile energy 
prices worldwide, combined with decision 
to cap some increases to reduce 
affordability issues. 

431 

Service Charges Additional income for water service 
charges offset by additional expenditure to 
Anglian Water (shown above). 

(127) 

Service Charges Increased income from contents insurance 
resulting from higher insurance premiums 
(offset by increased expenditure to 
insurance company). 

(122) 

Dwelling Rents Rent adjustments throughout the year 
have reduced income below original 
budgeted.  

394 

Adjustments & 
Financing items 

Increased flexibilities in Right-to-Buy 
retention agreement enables 100% of new 
build costs to be met from retained one-for-
one receipts for a two-year period.  
Planned revenue contribution towards 
capital costs will therefore no longer be 
required.  

(10,045) 

Special Services Reduced costs attributable to district 
heating gas (£0.587m), and heating oil 
(£0.111m) with lower costs per unit than 
when budgets were set, due to lower levels 
of inflation anticipated when budgets set. 

(698) 

Special Services Savings on employee costs based on 
current vacant caretaker apprentice posts 
(£0.067m) and sheltered housing 
vacancies during the year (£0.022m). 

(89) 

Special Services Electricity costs lower than initially 
budgeted. 

(177) 

Depreciation Higher than budgeted depreciation charge 
(utilised to fund HRA capital expenditure). 

1,695 

Corporate Recharges Lower than budgeted recharges overall 
from corporate support services. 

(344) 

Interest Received Higher than budgeted share of interest on 
balances. 

(353) 

Bad Debt Provision Overall reduction in bad debt provision. (115) 

HRA Contingency Contingency not utilised in year due to 
overall underspend position 

(250) 

Other Minor Variances    (2) 
Total   (8,300) 



4. General Fund Reserve 

The prudent minimum level of General Fund reserve has been assessed as 
£5.400m. The impact of the provisional outturn on the 31st March 2024 balance 
brought forward is shown in Table 7 and shows the General Fund balance is 
expected to continue to exceed the prudent minimum balance and is consistent 
with the trajectory set out in the 2025-2026 budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.  

Table 7 – General Fund balance 

Item  Balance £000 

Balance as at 1 April 2024  (8,249)  

Budgeted utilisation of balances in 2024-2025  0  

Provisional outturn as at 31 March 2025  (769)  

Transfer to earmarked reserves  769  

Forecast balance as at 31 March 2025  (8,249)  

5. Housing Revenue Account Reserve 

The prudent minimum level of the HRA reserve has been assessed as £5.848m. 
The impact of the provisional outturn on the 31st March 2024 balance brought 
forward is shown in Table 8 and shows the Housing Revenue Account balance 
continues to exceed the prudent minimum balance.  

Table 8 – HRA balance 

Item  Balance £000  

Balance as at 1 April 2024  (42,696)  

Budgeted contribution to balances in 2024-
2025  

(57)  

Provisional outturn as at 31 March 2025  (8,300) 

Provisional balance as at 31 March 2025  (51,053)  

6. General Fund Earmarked Reserves 

Table 9 sets out the changes to the General Fund earmarked reserves. Key 
movements include:  

• The Commercial property reserve has been reduced by £0.203m to fund 
additional hold costs associated with the refurbishment of Townshend House.  

• £0.090m of unapplied revenue grants have been set aside for future use in line 
with the terms of the grants. £0.037m of existing grants have been utilised in-year 
with a further £0.266m being transferred to the Budget risk reserve.  

• £2.375m has been utilised from the Business Change reserve for approved 
2024-2025 projects.  

• The Repairs reserve has benefitted from £0.122m arising from an underspend 
on repairs during the year. 

• £0.340m of the Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy was utilised 
in the year to fund approved projects or write back unpaid or erroneous CIL 
demand notices. £0.126m has been added to the reserve arising from new CIL 
demand notices.  

• £0.462m of the Budget risk reserve has been utilised in the year to support 
one-off projects, with £0.247m supporting additional insurance and security costs 
during the refurbishment of The Halls, £0.197m arising from Towns’ Fund projects 



and £0.018m towards ERP implementation costs.  £0.266m has been transferred 
to the reserve from smaller residual unapplied revenue grants. 

 

Table 9 – General Fund Earmarked Reserves 

Reserve Balance 
01/04/2024 

£000 

Transfers 
in £000 

Transfers 
out £000 

Balance 
31/03/2025 

£000 

Insurance Reserves  (311) - 87 (224) 

Other Reserves  (35) (19) - (54) 

Rev Grants Unexpended Res  (3,875) (90) 303 (3,662) 

S31 Earmarked reserve  (629) - - (629) 

Commercial Property  (1,716) - 203 (1,513) 

Lion Homes reserve  (3,000) - - (3,000) 

Elections Earmarked  (113) - - (113) 

Repairs Reserve  (529) (122) - (651) 

GF Invest to Save Reserve  (1,810) - - (1,810) 

Budget Risk Reserve  (6,019) (266) 462 (5,823) 

Business Change Reserve  (2,923) - 2,375 (548) 

Business Rates Pool  (110) - - (110) 

Neighbourhood CIL Reserve (613) (126) 340 (399) 

General Fund Earmarked 
Reserves  (21,683) (623) 3,770 (18,536) 

7. Housing Revenue Account Earmarked Reserves 

Table 10 sets out the provisional changes in the housing revenue account 
earmarked reserves, with the only movement being:  

• The HRA Insurance reserve has been increased by £0.134m in line with the 
recommendations of the actuary report.  

Table 10 – HRA Earmarked Reserves 
Reserve Balance 

01/04/2024 
£000 

Transfers 
in £000 

Transfers 
out £000 

Balance 
31/03/2025 

£000 

HRA Invest to Save Reserve  (481) - - (481) 

Tenancy & Estate Management 
System  (7) - - (7) 

HRA Transformation Reserve (1,000) - - (1,000) 

HRA Insurance Reserve (202) (134) - (336) 

HRA Earmarked Reserves  (1,690) (134) - (1,824) 

8. General Fund Capital provisional outturn 

Table 11a sets out below that overall, the General Fund capital programme is 
provisionally underspent by £7.348m for the year. Table 11b sets out the major 
variations against the revised capital budget. 

Table 11a – General Fund capital outturn 

Directorate Budget 
£000 

Outturn 

£000 

Variance 

£000 

Communities & Housing  6,063 4,896 (1,166) 

Resources 542 813 271 

Development & City Services  24,421 17,968 (6,452) 

Total 31,025 23,678 (7,348) 



Table 11b – General Fund capital programme – key issues 

Summary issues Detailed £000 

Resources 

ERP system - payroll 
– AR5206 

Reflective of the project costs to 
implement the Unit4 Payroll system in 
support of the in-sourcing of the 
payroll service. 

333 

Communities and Housing 

Disabled Facilities 
Grant – AA5207 

Unexpected additional funding was 
received late in the financial year that 
was not reflected in original budget, so 
overspend in reality was fully mitigated 
by additional grant. 

108 

Riverside Leisure 
Centre plant and 
equipment – AA1912 

Sport England funded element of the 
project is complete. The roofing work 
element will complete April/May so a 
carry forward will be requested. 

(335) 

TF Making space at 
the Halls – AB1959 

Arts Council funded work will complete 
June/July due to the complexity of the 
works and a carry forward will be 
requested. 

(887) 

Development and City Services 

CIL contribution 
strategic – AE5200 

The budget is a forecast contribution 
of pooled community infrastructure 
levy funding to the Greater Norwich 
Growth Board. The actual amount 
transferred is lower than the forecast 
due to the difficulty of accurately 
forecasting the timing of development 
activity and the ongoing restriction on 
development activity caused by 
nutrient neutrality requirements. 

(175) 

Churchman House 
cupola repairs – 
AC1369 

Following more detailed re-scoping of 
the required work, returned tenders 
were significantly lower than the 
original estimate. 

(204) 

District lighting 
replacement 
programme – GE0000 

Requirement to focus available 
resource on wider compliance 
priorities resulted in a delay to 
completing the full programme of 
replacement and a budget carry 
forward will be requested. 

(142) 

TF – Digital Hub – 
AB1391 

Project to complete in early 2025-
2026; budget carry forward will be 
requested. 

(445) 

TF revolving fund – 
BG0000/AB5300 

Funding has been extended until 
March 2026 and a budget carry 
forward will be requested for the 
balance. 

(1,637) 

Property Services IT 
– AO5206 

Project support costs during 2024-
2025 with full implementation in 2025-
2026; budget carry forward will be 
requested. 

(173) 

Earlham Cemetery 
railings replacement 
– AB1037 

Delays with obtaining permission to 
direct award to supplier so project now 
expected to complete July 2025 and a 

(123) 



budget carry forward will be 
requested. 

NCS Ltd equipment – 
AA2013 

Purchase of sweeper vehicles 
approved by cabinet in March 2025 for 
purchase in 2025-2026; budget carry 
forward will be requested. 

(855) 

Anglia Square – 
AU5100 

Costs to date are for acquisition and 
associated fees, along with planning 
costs ahead of the demolition works 
commencing in 2025-2026; budget 
carry forward being requested. 

(1,326) 

Park play equipment 
refurbishment – 
FY0000 

Eaton and Greenfields skate parks 
went out to tender in Feb 25. 
Construction will not start until 2025/26 
and a carry forward will be required. 

(291) 

St Andrews Hall – 
AF1959 

Works being carried out concurrently 
with Towns’ Fund project. Due to the 
complexity of the project, this will now 
complete in 2025-2026 and a budget 
carry forward will be requested. 

(262) 

Regulatory Services 
Digitisation Project – 
AN5206 

Project to extend into 2025-2026; 
budget carry forward will be 
requested. 

(442) 

Other variances (492) 

Total (7,348) 

9. Housing Revenue Account Capital provisional outturn 

Table 12a sets out below that overall the HRA capital programme is provisionally 
underspent by £5.921m for the year. Table 12b sets out the major variations 
against the capital budget. 

Table 12a – HRA – capital forecast position 

Directorate Budget 
£000 

Outturn 

£000 

Variance 

£000 

Communities & Housing  25,039  16,559  (8,480) 

Development & City Services  5,944  8,504  2,560 

Total  30,983  25,063 (5,921) 

Table 12b – HRA capital programme – key issues 

Summary issues  Detailed £000 
Upgrades – Whole 
House Improvements – 
C10300 

Contractor delayed in commencing works 
due to capacity.  (1,076) 

Upgrades – Thermal 
comfort – C10800 

Procurement underway and contract to be 
awarded from September 2025; budget 
carry forward will be requested. 

(245) 

Upgrades – Estate 
aesthetics – C11300 

Initial delays as a result of limited 
contractor resources, but procurement now 
in progress; budget carry forward will be 
requested. 

(375) 

Upgrades – Sheltered 
Housing Communal 
Facilities – C11500 

Procurement in progress and contract 
award to be agreed in July 2025; budget 
carry forward will be requested. 

(218) 



Upgrades – Solar 
thermal/photovoltaic – 
C10900 

Contract in place and works commenced 
April 2025; budget carry forward will be 
requested. 

(894) 

Upgrades – Windows – 
C11000 

Works planned for contract award approval 
in June 2025; budget carry forward will be 
requested. 

(139) 

Upgrades – Doors – 
C11100 

Fire door contract awarded in December 
2024. Manufacturing complete in April for 
installations to commence; budget carry 
forward will be requested. 

(2,377) 

Upgrades – Door 
access controls 
C11200 

Remaining budget for enabling works in 
2025-2026; budget carry forward will be 
requested. 

(140) 

Upgrades – Renewable 
heating – C10950 

Direct award was approved in March 2025; 
budget carry forward will be requested. 

(800) 

Upgrades – Property 
Services fees – C12255 

Higher staffing costs during the year 
recharged to capital upgrade projects.  

243 

Upgrades – Structural 
– C11700 

Procurement in progress; budget carry 
forward will be requested. 

(301) 

Upgrades – Re roofing 
– C11600 

Programme fully committed but urgent 
upgrade works required to additional 
properties following fire damage. 

139 

Upgrades – Lift 
upgrades – C11850 

Works delayed into 2025-2026 due to 
resourcing issues; budget carry forward to 
be requested.  

(161) 

Upgrades – Stock 
condition survey – 
C10350 

Contract awarded in March 2025 and 
works issued and underway. Budget carry 
forward will be requested. 

(306) 

Upgrades – 
Compliance upgrades 
– C12250 

Compliance works and communal fire 
doors enabling works to continue into 
2025-2026; budget carry forward to be 
requested. 

(1,418) 

Upgrades – Energy 
efficiency measures – 
BJ0000 

DESNZ funding fully spent in year in line 
with grant conditions. Match funding 
element will continue into 2025-2026 and a 
budget carry forward will be requested. 

(372) 

Threescore Phase 3 – 
AI5100 

Project complete within budget. (515) 

Mile Cross depot site – 
AB1005 

Specialist works and utility repositioning on 
site in preparation for the main enabling 
package have progressed faster in the 
year than anticipated.  No impact on 
overall project budget. 

304 

Capital grants Housing 
Associations – 
AM0000 

Additional grants agreed in year to enable 
provision of additional homes fully funded 
from retained one-for-one RTB receipts, 
prior to repayment deadline. 

1,802 

New build 
opportunities – 
AB5100 

Overspend in year to provide new council 
homes, fully funded from retained one-for-
one RTB receipts, prior to repayment 
deadline. 

1,014 

Other variances  (86) 

Total (5,921) 

10. Consultation 

There has been no specific consultation on this report. 



11. Implications 

11.1. Financial and resources 

Any decision to reduce or increase resources or alternatively increase income 
must be made within the context of the council’s stated priorities, as set out in its 
Corporate Plan 2024-29 and budget. 

There are no proposals in this report that would reduce or increase resources. 

11.2. Legal 

In considering its financial and non-financial performance, the Cabinet is 
supporting the Council fulfil its duties under s.151 of the Local Government Act 
1972 to ensure there are arrangements in place for the proper administration of its 
financial affairs, and under s.3 of the Local Government Act 1999 to make 
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way its functions are 
exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 

Statutory considerations 

Consideration Details of any implications and proposed 
measures to address: 

Equality and Diversity This report does not have direct implications for 
equality and diversity; it reports on the financial 
progress made in delivering agreed services and 
programmes, the equality implications of which 
will have been considered as part of service 
planning or other decision-making processes. 

Health, Social and Economic 
Impact 

This report does not have direct health, social or 
economic implications; it provides an update on 
the financial progress made in delivering agreed 
services and programmes, the implications of 
which will have been considered elsewhere. 

Crime and Disorder This report does not have direct implications for 
crime and disorder; it provides an update on the 
financial progress made in delivering agreed 
services and programmes, the implications of 
which will have been considered elsewhere. 

Children and Adults Safeguarding This report does not have direct safeguarding 
implications; it provides an update on the financial 
progress made in delivering agreed services and 
programmes, the implications of which will have 
been considered elsewhere. 

Environmental Impact This report does not have direct environmental 
implications; it provides an update on the financial 
progress made in delivering agreed services and 
programmes, the implications of which will have 
been considered elsewhere. 

12. Risk management 



Risk Consequence Controls required 

The council does not 
understand or manage 
its resources 
appropriately. 

Budget overspend. 

A potential overspending 
position or failure to 
deliver the outcomes 
intended from the 
resources allocated. 

Unexpected need to 
draw on reserves 

Management actions where 
an overspend is indicated. 

Where underspends are 
apparent decisions on 
resource re-allocation or 
transfers to reserves as 
appropriate. 

 

16. Other options considered 

As the report is primarily for information no other options have been considered. 

17. Reasons for the decision/recommendation 

It is important for the Cabinet to understand the council’s financial performance 
and to highlight corrective actions where significant variances are apparent. 

Background papers: None 

Appendices: None 

Contact officer: Alistair Rush (Interim S151 Officer) 

Telephone number: (01603) 987855 

Email address: alistairrush@norwich.gov.uk 

 

If you would like this agenda in an alternative format, 
such as a larger or smaller font, audio or Braille, or in a 
different language, please contact the committee 
officer above. 
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